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Appendix A lists the valid county codes for coding county of residence at diagnosis for SEER states and

regions.

Reference: InterNational Committee for Information Technology Standards, Document
Number NCITS 31:2009 (formerly NIST FIPS Standard). Complete listing for all areas
available on the Internet at https://www.census.gov/geo/reference/county-changes.html and
https://www.census.gov/geo/reference/codes/cou.html.

Alaska (AK) Native Americans — SEER

Area

The following is a complete list of all current

In alphabetical order by name of SEER state or region

Alaska county equivalents where

(B) identifies a borough or municipality and

(CA) identifies a census area)

Code

013*
016*
020
050
060
068
070
090
100
105*
110
122
130
150
164*
170
180
185
188*
195*
198*
220
230*
240
261
270
275*
282
290
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County

Aleutians East (B)
Aleutians West (CA)
Anchorage (B)

Bethel (CA)

Bristol Bay (B)

Denali (B)

Dillingham (CA)
Fairbanks North Star (B)
Haines (B)
Hoonah-Angoon (CA)
Juneau (B)

Kenai Peninsula (B)
Ketchikan Gateway (B)
Kodiak Island (B)
Lake and Peninsula (B)
Matanuska-Susitna (B)
Nome (CA)

North Slope (B)
Northwest Arctic (B)
Petersburg (CA)

Prince of Wales-Hyder (CA)

Sitka (B)

Skagway (B)

Southeast Fairbanks (CA)
Valdez-Cordova (CA)
Wade Hampton (CA)
Wrangell (B)

Yakutat (B)
Yukon-Koyukuk (CA)

*The legally defined first-order subdivisions of Alaska
are called boroughs. The portion of Alaska that is not
within organized boroughs is covered by a single
"unorganized borough,” a legal entity administered by
the State government. Because the unorganized
borough is too large geographically to provide a
suitable basis for data analysis, the State of Alaska and
the Bureau of the Census have divided it into ""census
areas" for statistical purposes. The census areas are
identified in the list by "(CA)" following the name.
Data systems that use the unorganized borough may
code it as 999. Changes since the 1980s: Aleutian
Islands (CA) (010) was replaced by Aleutians East
(1978 October 23) and Aleutians West (CA) (1990
January 1); Kobuk (CA) (140) was replaced by
Northwest Arctic (1986 June 2); Lake and Peninsula
was established from part of Dillingham (CA) (1989
April 24). Wrangell City and Borough (02-275) was
created from part of the former Wrangell-Petersburg
CA (02-280) and part of Prince of Wales-Outer
Ketchikan CA (02-201) (Meyers Chuck area) (2008
June 1). The remainder of the former Wrangell-
Petersburg CA was established as the new Petersburg
CA (02-195) (2008 June 1). Petersburg CA (02-195)
was created from the remainder of the former
Wrangell-Petersburg CA (02-280) when the new
Wrangell City and Borough was created (2008 June
1). Prince of Wales-Hyder CA (02-198) was created
from the remainder of the former Prince of Wales-
Outer Ketchikan CA (02-201) after part (Outer
Ketchikan area) was annexed by Ketchikan Gateway
Borough (02-130) (2008 May 19), and part (Meyers
Chuck area) included in the new Wrangell City and
Borough (2008 June 1). Skagway Municipality (02-
230) was created from part of the former Skagway-
Hoonah-Angoon CA (02-232) (2007 June 20). The
remainder of the former Skagway-Hoonah-Angoon CA
was established as the new Hoonah-Angoon CA (02-
105). Hoonah-Angoon CA (02-105) was created from
the remainder of the former Skagway-Hoonah-Angoon
(CA) (02-232) when the new Skagway Municipality
(02-230) was created (2007 June 20). Petersburg
Borough (02-195) was created from part of former
Petersburg CA (02-195) and part of Hoonah-Angoon
CA (02-105) (2013 January 3). Prince of Wales-Hyder
CA (02-198) added part of the former Petersburg CA
(02-195) (2013 January 3). Hoonah-Angoon CA (02-
105) was taken in part to create new Petersburg
Borough (02-195) (2013 January 3)
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Arizona (AZ) Native Americans — SEER Area Code County
Code County 031 Ki
ings
001 Apache 0% Lasser
003 Cochise
005 Coconino 833 k/lo:dgr;geles
88; glr?ham 041 Marin
011 Greenlee 043 Mariposa
045 Mendocino
012*  La Paz 047  Merced
013 Maricopa 049 Modoc
015 Mohave 051 Mono
017 N_avajo 053*  Monterey
019  Pima 055  Napa
021 Pinal 057  Nevada
025 Yavapai 061 Placer
027*  Yuma 063 Plumas
065 Riverside
*La Paz was established from part of Yuma effective 067 Sacramento
January 1, 1983. Cases diagnosed 1973-1982 were 069* San Benito
reviewed and recoded as needed to La Paz County. 071 San Bernardino

However, for analysis purposes, SEER combines the

data for La Paz with Yuma, for all years.

Atlanta (Metropolitan) — SEER Area

Code  County

063 Clayton
067 Cobb
089 DeKalb
121 Fulton

135 Gwinnett

California (CA) — SEER Area
Code  County

001 Alameda

003 Alpine
005 Amador
007 Butte
009 Calaveras
011 Colusa

013 Contra Costa
015 Del Norte
017 El Dorado

019 Fresno
021 Glenn
023 Humboldt
025 Imperial
027 Inyo

029 Kern
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073  San Diego

075 San Francisco
077  San Joaquin

079  San Luis Obispo
081 San Mateo

083 Santa Barbara
085* Santa Clara
087* Santa Cruz

089 Shasta
091 Sierra
093  Siskiyou
095 Solano

097 Sonoma
099 Stanislaus

101 Sutter
103 Tehama
105  Trinity
107 Tulare

109 Tuolumne
111 Ventura
113 Yolo

115 Yuba

*Conversion table required:

2004 | Description | Pre-2004
053 | Monterey 027
069 San Benito 035
085 Santa Clara 043
087 Santa Cruz 044

County Codes
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Connecticut (CT) — SEER Area Code County
Code County 051 Chatham
053 Chattahoochee
001 Fairfield 055 Chattooga
003 Hartford 057 Cherokee
005 Litchfield 059 Clarke
007 Middlesex 061 Clay
009 New Haven 063 Clayton — SEER Area
011 New London 065 Clinch
013 Tolland 067 Cobb — SEER Area
015 Windham 069 Coffee
071 Colquitt
073 Columbia
Detroit (Metropolitan) — SEER Area 075 Cook
077 Coweta
Code County 079 Crawford
081 Crisp
099 Macomb 083 Dade
125 Oakland 085 Dawson
163 Wayne 087 Decatur
089 DeKalb — SEER Area
091 Dodge
Georgia (GA) 093 Dooly
095 Dougherty
Code County 097 Douglas
099 Early
001 Appling 101 Echols
003 Atkinson 103 Effingham
005 Bacon 105 Elbert
007 Baker 107 Emanuel
009 Baldwin 109 Evans
011 Banks 111 Fannin
013 Barrow 113 Fayette
015 Bartow 115 Floyd
017 Ben Hill 117 Forsyth
019 Berrien 119 Franklin
021 Bibb 121 Fulton — SEER Area
023 Bleckley 123 Gilmer
025 Brantley 125 Glascock — SEER Area
027 Brooks 127 Glynn
029 Bryan 129 Gordon
031 Bulloch 131 Grady
033 Burke 133 Greene — SEER Area
035 Butts 135 Gwinnett — SEER Area
037 Calhoun 137 Habersham
039 Camden 139 Hall
043 Candler 141 Hancock — SEER Area
045 Carroll 143 Haralson
047 Catoosa 145 Harris
049 Charlton 147 Hart
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Code

149
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
167
169
171
173
175
177
179
181
183
185
187
189
191
193
195
197
199
201
205
207
209
211
213
215*
217
219
221
223
225
227
229
231
233
235
237
239
241
243
245
247
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County

Heard

Henry
Houston
Irwin
Jackson
Jasper — SEER Area
Jeff Davis
Jefferson — SEER Area
Jenkins
Johnson
Jones

Lamar
Lanier
Laurens

Lee

Liberty
Lincoln
Long
Lowndes
Lumpkin
McDuffie
Mclntosh
Macon
Madison
Marion
Meriwether
Miller
Mitchell
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan — SEER Area
Murray
Muscogee
Newton
Oconee
Oglethorpe
Paulding
Peach
Pickens
Pierce

Pike

Polk

Pulaski
Putnam — SEER Area
Quitman
Rabun
Randolph
Richmond
Rockdale

Code

249
251
253
255
257
259
261
263
265
267
269
271
273
275
277
279
281
283
285
287
289
291
293
295
297
299
301
303
305
307
309
311
313
315
317
319
321

County

Schley
Screven
Seminole
Spalding
Stephens
Stewart
Sumter
Talbot
Taliaferro — SEER Area
Tattnall
Taylor
Telfair
Terrell
Thomas
Tift
Toombs
Towns
Treutlen
Troup
Turner
Twiggs
Union
Upson
Walker
Walton
Ware
Warren — SEER Area
Washington — SEER Area
Wayne
Webster
Wheeler
White
Whitfield
Wilcox
Wilkes
Wilkinson
Worth

*Muscogee was reported incorrectly as "Columbus
(consolidated government)” (510) in former NIST
FIPS PUB 6-3.

Georgia (Rural) — SEER Area

Code

125
133

County Codes

County

Glascock
Greene
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Code County

141 Hancock

159 Jasper
163 Jefferson
211 Morgan
237 Putnam
265 Taliaferro
301 Warren

303 Washington
Greater California — SEER Area

Code County

003 Alpine
005 Amador
007 Butte
009 Calaveras
011 Colusa

015 Del Norte
017 El Dorado

019 Fresno
021 Glenn
023 Humboldt
025 Imperial
027 Inyo

029 Kern

031 Kings
033 Lake

035 Lassen
039 Madera

043 Mariposa
045 Mendocino

047 Merced
049 Modoc
051 Mono
055 Napa
057 Nevada
059 Orange
061 Placer
063 Plumas

065 Riverside

067 Sacramento

071 San Bernardino
073 San Diego

077 San Joaquin

079 San Luis Obispo
083 Santa Barbara

089 Shasta
091 Sierra
Appendix A

Code County

093 Siskiyou
095 Solano
097 Sonoma
099 Stanislaus

101 Sutter
103 Tehama
105 Trinity
107 Tulare

109 Tuolumne
111 Ventura
113 Yolo

115 Yuba

Hawaii (HI) — SEER Area
Code County

001 Hawaii
003 Honolulu
005* Kalawao
007 Kauai
009*  Maui

*Kalawao was established from part of Maui
during the 1970s. Kalawao does not have its own
local government; it is administered by the State of
Hawaii. It may be included with Maui for
statistical purposes. For analysis purposes, SEER
combines data for all Hawaii counties.

lowa (IA) — SEER Area
Code County

001 Adair

003 Adams
005 Allamakee
007 Appanoose
009 Audubon

011 Benton

013 Black Hawk
015 Boone

017 Bremer

019 Buchanan
021 Buena Vista

023 Butler
025 Calhoun
027 Carroll

County Codes A-5



Code

029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
045
047
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
099
101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125

Appendix A
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County Code County
Cass 127 Marshall
Cedar 129 Mills
Cerro Gordo 131 Mitchell
Cherokee 133 Monona
Chickasaw 135 Monroe
Clarke 137 Montgomery
Clay 139 Muscatine
Clayton 141 O'Brien
Clinton 143 Osceola
Crawford 145 Page
Dallas 147 Palo Alto
Davis 149 Plymouth
Decatur 151 Pocahontas
Delaware 153 Polk
Des Moines 155 Pottawattamie
Dickinson 157 Poweshiek
Dubuque 159 Ringgold
Emmet 161 Sac
Fayette 163 Scott
Floyd 165 Shelby
Franklin 167 Sioux
Fremont 169 Story
Greene 171 Tama
Grundy 173 Taylor
Guthrie 175 Union
Hamilton 177 Van Buren
Hancock 179  Wapello
Hardin 181 Warren
Harrison 183 Washington
Henry 185 Wayne
Howard 187 Webster
Humboldt 189  Winnebago
Ida 191 Winneshiek
lowa 193  Woodbury
Jackson 195 Worth
Jasper 197 Wright
Jefferson
Johnson Kentucky (KY) — SEER Area
Jones
Keokuk Code  County
Kossuth
Lee 001 Adair
Linn 003 Allen
Louisa 005 Anderson
Lucas 007 Ballard
Lyon 009 Barren
Madison 011 Bath
Mahaska 013 Bell
Marion 015 Boone
County Codes A-6



Code

017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
045
047
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
099
101
103
105
107
109
111
113
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County Code  County
Bourbon 115 Johnson
Boyd 117 Kenton
Boyle 119 Knott
Bracken 121 Knox
Breathitt 123 Larue
Breckinridge 125 Laurel
Bullitt 127 Lawrence
Butler 129 Lee
Caldwell 131 Leslie
Calloway 133 Letcher
Campbell 135 Lewis
Carlisle 137 Lincoln
Carroll 139 Livingston
Carter 141 Logan
Casey 143 Lyon
Christian 145 McCracken
Clark 147 McCreary
Clay 149 McLean
Clinton 151 Madison
Crittenden 153 Magoffin
Cumberland 155 Marion
Daviess 157 Marshall
Edmonson 159 Martin
Elliott 161 Mason
Estill 163 Meade
Fayette 165 Menifee
Fleming 167 Mercer
Floyd 169 Metcalfe
Franklin 171 Monroe
Fulton 173 Montgomery
Gallatin 175 Morgan
Garrard 177 Muhlenberg
Grant 179 Nelson
Graves 181 Nicholas
Grayson 183 Ohio
Green 185 Oldham
Greenup 187 Owen
Hancock 189 Owsley
Hardin 191 Pendleton
Harlan 193 Perry
Harrison 195 Pike
Hart 197 Powell
Henderson 199 Pulaski
Henry 201 Robertson
Hickman 203 Rockcastle
Hopkins 205 Rowan
Jackson 207 Russell
Jefferson 209 Scott
Jessamine 211 Shelby
County Codes
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Code  County

213 Simpson
215 Spencer
217 Taylor
219 Todd
221 Trigg
223 Trimble
225 Union
227 Warren
229 Washington
231 Wayne
233 Webster
235 Whitley
237 Wolfe

239 Woodford
Los Angeles — SEER Area

Code County
037 Los Angeles

Louisiana (LA) — SEER Area

Code  County (Parish)

001 Acadia
003 Allen
005 Ascension

007 Assumption
009 Avoyelles
011 Beauregard
013 Bienville

015 Bossier
017 Caddo
019 Calcasieu
021 Caldwell
023 Cameron

025 Catahoula
027 Claiborne

029 Concordia
031 De Soto

033 East Baton Rouge
035 East Carroll
037 East Feliciana
039 Evangeline
041 Franklin

043 Grant

045 Iberia

047 Iberville

Appendix A

Code  County

049 Jackson

051 Jefferson

053 Jefferson Davis

055 Lafayette

057 Lafourche

059 La Salle

061 Lincoln

063 Livingston

065 Madison

067 Morehouse

069 Natchitoches

071 Orleans

073 Ouachita

075 Plaguemines

077 Pointe Coupee

079 Rapides

081 Red River

083 Richland

085 Sabine

087 St. Bernard

089 St. Charles

091 St. Helena

093 St. James

095 St. John the Baptist

097 St. Landry

099 St. Martin

101 St. Mary

103 St. Tammany

105 Tangipahoa

107 Tensas

109 Terrebonne

111 Union

113 Vermilion

115 Vernon

117 Washington

119 Webster

121 West Baton Rouge

123 West Carroll

125 West Feliciana

127 Winn

Michigan (MI)

Code  County

001 Alcona

003 Alger

005 Allegan

007 Alpena
County Codes A-8



Code

009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
045
047
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
099
101
103
105
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County

Antrim
Arenac
Baraga
Barry

Bay
Benzie
Berrien
Branch
Calhoun
Cass
Charlevoix
Cheboygan
Chippewa
Clare
Clinton
Crawford
Delta
Dickinson
Eaton
Emmet
Genesee
Gladwin
Gogebic
Grand Traverse
Gratiot
Hillsdale
Houghton
Huron
Ingham
lonia

losco

Iron
Isabella
Jackson
Kalamazoo
Kalkaska
Kent
Keweenaw
Lake
Lapeer
Leelanau
Lenawee
Livingston
Luce
Mackinac
Macomb — SEER Area
Manistee
Marquette
Mason

Code

107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165

County

Mecosta
Menominee
Midland
Missaukee
Monroe
Montcalm
Montmorency
Muskegon
Newaygo
Oakland — SEER Area
Oceana
Ogemaw
Ontonagon
Osceola
Oscoda
Otsego
Ottawa
Presque Isle
Roscommon
Saginaw

St. Clair

St. Joseph
Sanilac
Schoolcraft
Shiawassee
Tuscola

Van Buren
Washtenaw
Wayne — SEER Area
Wexford

New Jersey (NJ) — SEER Area

Code

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027

County Codes

County

Atlantic
Bergen
Burlington
Camden
Cape May
Cumberland
Essex
Gloucester
Hudson
Hunterdon
Mercer
Middlesex
Monmouth
Morris
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Code  County
029 Ocean
031 Passaic
033 Salem
035 Somerset
037 Sussex
039 Union
041 Warren

New Mexico (NM) — SEER Area

Code  County
001 Bernalillo
003 Catron
005 Chaves
006* Cibola
007 Colfax
009 Curry

011 De Baca
013 Dona Ana

015 Eddy

017 Grant

019 Guadalupe
021 Harding
023 Hidalgo
025 Lea

027 Lincoln
028 Los Alamos
029 Luna

031 McKinley
033 Mora

035 Otero

037 Quay

039 Rio Arriba
041 Roosevelt
043 Sandoval
045 San Juan
047 San Miguel
049 Santa Fe

051 Sierra
053 Socorro
055 Taos
057 Torrance
059 Union
061*  Valencia

*Cibola was established from part of Valencia
on June 19, 1981. Cases diagnosed 1973-
1981 were reviewed and recoded as needed

Appendix A

to Cibola. For analysis purposes, SEER combines
the data for Cibola with Valencia for years 1973-

81.

Oklahoma (OK) Native Americans — SEER

Area

Code

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
045
047
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081

County Codes

County

Adair
Alfalfa
Atoka
Beaver
Beckham
Blaine
Bryan
Caddo
Canadian
Carter
Cherokee
Choctaw
Cimarron
Cleveland
Coal
Comanche
Cotton
Craig
Creek
Custer
Delaware
Dewey
Ellis
Garfield
Garvin
Grady
Grant
Greer
Harmon
Harper
Haskell
Hughes
Jackson
Jefferson
Johnston
Kay
Kingfisher
Kiowa
Latimer
Le Flore
Lincoln

A-10
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Code  County

083 Logan

085 Love

087 McClain
089 McCurtain
091 Mclntosh
093 Major

095 Marshall
097 Mayes

099 Murray

101 Muskogee
103 Noble

105 Nowata

107 Okfuskee
109 Oklahoma
111 Okmulgee
113 Osage

115 Ottawa

117 Pawnee

119 Payne

121 Pittsburg
123 Pontotoc
125 Pottawatomie
127 Pushmataha
129 Roger Mills
131 Rogers

133 Seminole
135 Sequoyah
137 Stephens
139 Texas

141 Tillman
143 Tulsa

145 Wagoner
147 Washington
149 Washita
151 Woods

153 Woodward

San Francisco-Oakland SMSA - SEER
Area

Code  County

001 Alameda

013 Contra Costa
041 Marin

075 San Francisco
081 San Mateo
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San Jose-Monterey — SEER Area

Code County

053*  Monterey

069*  San Benito

085*  Santa Clara

087*  Santa Cruz
*Conversion Table required:

2004 | Description | Pre-2004

053 | Monterey 027

069 | San Benito 035

085 | Santa Clara 043

087 Santa Cruz 044

Seattle-Puget Sound — SEER Area

Code

009
027
029
031
033
035
045
053
055
057
061
067
073

County

Clallam
Grays Harbor
Island
Jefferson
King
Kitsap
Mason
Pierce

San Juan
Skagit
Snohomish
Thurston
Whatcom

Utah (UT) — SEER Area

Code

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021

County Codes

County

Beaver
Box Elder
Cache
Carbon
Daggett
Davis
Duchesne
Emery
Garfield
Grand
Iron

A-11



Code

023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
045
047
049
051
053
055
057
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County Code County
Juab 053 Pierce — SEER Area
Kane 055 San Juan — SEER Area
Millard 057 Skagit — SEER Area
Morgan 059 Skamania
Piute 061 Snohomish — SEER Area
Rich 063 Spokane
Salt Lake 065 Stevens
San Juan 067 Thurston — SEER Area
Sanpete 069 Wahkiakum
Sevier 071 Walla Walla
Summit 073 Whatcom — SEER Area
Tooele 075 Whitman
Uintah 077 Yakima
Utah
Wasatch For all areas
Washington
Wayne Code  County
Weber

999 Unknown

Washington (WA)

Code

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
045
047
049
051
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County

Adams

Asotin

Benton

Chelan

Clallam — SEER Area
Clark

Columbia

Cowlitz

Douglas

Ferry

Franklin

Garfield

Grant

Grays Harbor — SEER Area
Island — SEER Area
Jefferson — SEER Area
King — SEER Area
Kitsap — SEER Area
Kittitas

Klickitat

Lewis

Lincoln

Mason — SEER Area
Okanogan

Pacific

Pend Oreille

County Codes
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